

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 11-4416 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief United States of America v. Raj Rajaratnam

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Proposed amicus curiae moves for leave to file a brief in support of Appellant's Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc

MOVING PARTY: Proposed Amicus Prof. Blakey OPPOSING PARTY: United States of America

Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Tai H. Park OPPOSING ATTORNEY: AUSA Michael A. Levy

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Park & Jensen LLP United States Attorney's Office (SDNY)
630 Third Avenue, 7th Floor Silvio J. Molloy Building
New York, New York 10017 1 St. Andrew's Plaza, New York, New York 10007
tpark@parkjensen.com (646) 200-6300 michael.levy@usdoj.gov (212) 637-2272

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: U.S. District Court for Southern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Tai H. Park Date: July 31, 2013 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT: CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: By:

No. 11-4416

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

RAJ RAJARATNAM,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF PROFESSOR G. ROBERT BLAKEY FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

Tai H. Park
Park & Jensen LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE A “FULL AND COMPLETE” STATEMENT OF NECESSITY VIOLATED THE CORE PRE-CONDITION FOR A LAWFUL WIRETAP UNDER TITLE III, RENDERING THE RESULTING INTERCEPTIONS ILLEGAL AND THEIR PRODUCT INADMISSIBLE 5

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE *FRANKS V. DELAWARE* STANDARD TO TITLE III’S STATUTORY NECESSITY REQUIREMENT AND OBIATED THE STATUTORY REMEDY OF SUPPRESSION 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. State of N.Y., 388 U.S. 41(1967)..... 5, 6, 8

Diamond v. Chakrabarty, 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....14

Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1969)1

H.J., Inc., v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989)14

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)6, 7

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....9

United States v. Amanuel, 615 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Becton, 601 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Bianco, 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993).....12

United States v. Cole, 807 F.2d 262 (1st Cir. 1986).....13

United States v. Giordano, 416 U.S. 505 (1974)..... 4, 7, 8, 10, 11

United States v. Gonzalez, Inc., 412 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2005).....13

United States v. Guerra-Marez, 928 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1991)13

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)12

United States v. Leisure, 844 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1988).....13

United States v. Miller, 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir.1997)12

United States v. Poulsen, 655 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2011)13

United States v. Small, 423 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2005).....13

United States v. Vest, 813 F.2d 477 (1st Cir. 1987).....9

United States v. Williams, 737 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1984).....13

STATUTES

Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 (2013) passim

OTHER

Ernest Weekly, Cruelty to Words (1931)3

President’s Comm’n on Law Enforcement & the Admin. of Justice, Task Force
Report: Organized Crime (1967).....2

President’s Comm’n on Law Enforcement & the Admin. of Justice, The Challenge
of Crime in a Free Society (1967), *available at*
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/42.pdf>2

S. Rep. No. 90-1097(emphasis added), *reprinted in*
1968 U.S.C.C.A.N 2112, 2177 1, 5, 6, 9
